MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

RESOLVES, 1955

Chapter 13

RESOLVE, Opening Brooks and Rivers in Hancock County to Taking of Salt Water Smelts.

Certain brooks and rivers open to the taking of salt water smelts. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening all brooks and rivers in the county of Hancock to the taking of salt water smelts during the months of March, April and May of each year, provided however that the taking of salt water smelts in said brooks and rivers shall be subject to the following restrictions and regulations:

- That no person shall take more than four quarts of smelts in any 24-hour period, and
- That the taking of salt water smelts in said brooks and rivers shall be done ONLY by the use of a hand dip net, and that
- 3. No hand dip net shall be used which exceeds a diameter of ten inches at the bow.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey by Sale the Interest of the State in Certain Lands in the Unorganized Territory.

State Tax Assessor authorized to convey land. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by sale the interest of the state in lands in unorganized territory as noted below, such sale except as otherwise directed herein to be made to the highest bidder, provided

- 1. that notice of such sale be published 3 times, once each week for 3 consecutive weeks in some newspaper in the county where such lands lie; except in those cases in which sale is to be made to a specific individual or individuals as recommended, in which case no notice shall be published;
 - 2. that no parcel shall be sold for less than the amount as recommended below.

In the event bids in the minimum amount as recommended below are not received after the notice, the state tax assessor may thereafter sell for not less than the minimum amount, without again asking for bids; provided that such property is sold on or before November 1, 1956.

T. A. R. 2, W.E.L.S., Aroostook County

Lot in S. E. corner E. 1/3 Lot 35, in N. part, with buildings. D. Parker 1832 plan State Land Office.

Sell to Lionel R. Clark for \$33.86.